Replacement was structured in a manner wherein GWA could potentially acquire two separate 
construction companies for the necessary work.  As such a lowest responsible and responsive bid from 
ProPacific Builder Corporation for Schedule A was received at a total of Three Million Four Hundred 
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($3,407,848.00). Furthermore, a lowest responsive 
and responsible service bid from Insituform Technologies, LLC for Schedule B was received at a total of 
Three Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($3,998,688.00).
These contract amounts, which is primarily based on unit pricing, includes the furnishing of all labor, 
tools, equipment and materials, and government agency coordination needed to complete the sewer 
infrastructure replacement in the aforementioned locations.

GWA management is also seeking a ten percent (10%) contingency of the total contract amount of 
Three Hundred Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Eighty Cents ($340,784.80) for 
Schedule A and Three Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars and Eighty 
Cents ($399,868.80) for Schedule B, which brings the total authorized funding amount to a maximum of 
Eight Million One Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars and Sixty Cents
($8,147,189.60) for the project. The funding for this project will be from USEPA SRF Grant Funds and, if 
necessary, GWA Bond funds and System Development Charge Fund applicable to the project intent.

The construction contract length of this project is 450 calendar days for Schedule A and 450 calendar

[...]

replacement parts to keep systems operational, and maintenance kits to extend the useful life of 
our existing systems.  Maintenance kits can potentially double the useful life of essential 
chlorination system parts. 

Where is the location?
GWA Island-wide Deep-well Production Facilities / Chlorination Sites.

How much will it cost?
Eight Hundred Seventeen Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty-Three and Thirty-Two Cents. 
($817,423.32)

Description Product Number
IFB 2018-

22
Bid Qty
(est’d)

IFB 2018-22 
Unit Cost

Bid Cost

Item No EA
NXT 3000 CLs Cylinder 
Mounted 500 PPD Max 
Cap

VR3000C021XX 1.0 50
$1,717.80 $85,890.00

Remote Multi-purpose 
Ejector Check

EJ17C101XX 2.0 224

[...]

WRMP Update impacts the water and wastewater systems island-wide 

How much will it cost?
The 2018 WRMP Update characterizes and quantifies the cost of the water and wastewater 
needs from 2018 through 2037 as; 1) court order related at an estimated One Hundred Nine 
Million Dollars ($109,000,000); 2) improvements for system reliability/quality at an estimated 
Ninety-Six Million Dollars ($96,000,000.00), upgrades associated with rehabilitating the systems 
or increasing capacity at an estimated Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Million Dollars ($832,000,000), 
and overall systems expansion at an estimated Two Hundred Eighteen Million Dollars 
($218,000,000).

When will it be completed?
The WRMP covers a 20-year period.

What is the funding source?
Funding for the proposed WRMP Update projects will come primarily from bonds that will be 
paid through rate payer revenues as well as with funds from USEPA State Revolving Fund

[...]

sustainability to maintain all assets, and recommended measures to accomplish this sustainability

through expanding programmatic efforts in the areas of asset management, water loss control, 

fire hydrant repair/replacement and hydraulic modeling, just to name a few; and

WHEREAS, the WRMP Update summarizes that there are one hundred twenty four 

(124) new CIP projects recommended with an estimated total cost of Nine Hundred Eighty-Two 

Million Two Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Dollars ($982,242,000.00) along with twenty nine 

(29) existing CIP projects that are estimated to cost Two Hundred Seventy-Eight Million One 

Hundred Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($278,119,000.00) for a total capital cost for the next 20 

year period of One Billion Two Hundred Sixty Million Three Hundred Sixty-One Thousand 

Dollars ($1,260,361,000.00) in 2018 dollars (See Exhibit A) ; and 

WHEREAS, the 2018 WRMP Update further characterizes and quantifies the cost of the 

water and wastewater needs as; 1) court order related at an estimated One Hundred Nine Million 

Dollars ($109,000,000), 2) improvements for system reliability/quality at an estimated Ninety-

Six Million Dollars ($96,000,000), upgrades associated with rehabilitating the systems or 

increasing capacity at an estimated Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Million Dollars ($832,000,000), 

and overall systems expansion at an estimated Two Hundred Eighteen Million Dollars 

($218,000,000) in 2018 dollars (see Exhibit B); and  

WHEREAS, the costs associated with the 2018 WRMP Update was further analyzed 

with experts in municipal financial planning from which the WRMP Update recommended 

annual rate increases averaging 4-4.5% for the first seven years of the plan, then reducing to 3%